
 

樹德科技大學 112 學年度學雜費收費標準 
Shu-Te University Tuition and Miscellaneous Fees Schedule for the Academic Year 112 

單位：新臺幣(元) Currency: NTD 

學制 
Educational 

System 

項目 
Item 

資訊學院 
College of Informatics 
設計學院 

College of Design 
兒家系(所) 

Department of Child Care and 

Family Studies 

管理學院 
College of 

Management 
應用社會學院 
College of Applied 

Sociology 

備註 

日間部 

學士班 

Undergraduate 

Program 

學費 Tuition Fee 39,808 38,054  電腦及網路通訊使用費：二

年級(含)以上不再收取。 

Computer and Internet Usage 
Fee: Not charged for students 
in their second year and 
above. 

 延修生收費方式(詳說明七) 

Tuition fee for extended study 
(see Section 7 for 
explanation). 

雜費 Miscellaneous Fees 13,582 8,379 

學生團體保險 
Student Group Insurance 

870 870 

電腦及網路通訊使用費 
Computer and Internet Usage 

Fee 
1,000 1,000 

合計 Total 55,260 48,303 

日間部 

研究所 

〈碩士班〉 

(Master’s 

Program) 

學費 Tuition Fee 39,808 38,054 

 電腦及網路通訊使用費：

二年級(含)以上不再收

取。 

Computer and Internet 
Usage Fee: Not charged for 
students in their second year 
and above. 

 博士班最低修業年限 3 年。 

Minimum duration for Ph.D. 
Program is 3 years. 

 延修生收費方式(詳說明七) 

Tuition fee for extended study 
(see Section 7 for 
explanation). 

雜費 Miscellaneous Fees 13,582 8,379 

學生團體保險 
Student Group Insurance 870 870 

電腦及網路通訊使用費 
Computer and Internet Usage 

Fee 
1,000 1,000 

合計 Total 55,260 48,303 

日間部 

研究所 

〈博士班〉 

(Ph.D. 

Program) 

學費 Tuition Fee  40,908 

雜費 Miscellaneous Fees  9,007 

學生團體保險 
Student Group Insurance  870 

電腦及網路通訊使用費 
Computer and Internet Usage 

Fee 
 1,000 

合計 Total  51,785 

說明：(113 學年度收費標準依會計室公告為準) 
Note: The tuition and fees for the 113 academic year are subject to the official announcement by the 
Accounting Office. 



 

一、學院所屬系所 College and Affiliated Departments： 
資訊學院包含：資訊管理系(所)、資訊工程系(所)、電腦與通訊系(所)。 

College of Informatics: Department of Information Management,Department and Graduate School of 
Computer Science and Information Engineering,Department and Graduate School of Computer and 
Communication。 
設計學院包含：室內設計系、流行設計系、美髮設計與經營系、視覺傳達設計系、生活產品設計

系、動畫與遊戲設計系、表演藝術系、藝術管理與藝術經紀系、電子競技與電腦娛樂科學系、設

計創新與經營研究所及建築與室內設計研究所。 

College of Design: Department of Interior Design,Department of Fashion Design,Department of Hair 
Styling and Management,Department of Visual Communication Design,Department of Product 
Design,Department of Animation Game Design,Department of Performing Arts,Department of Arts 
Management,Department of Esports and E-entertainment Science,Graduate School of Graduate School 
of Design Innovation and Management,Graduate School of Architecture and Environment Design。 
應用社會學院包含：應用外語系、社會工作系、人類性學研究所與兒童與家庭服務系(所)；但兒

童與家庭服務系(所)比照資訊學院收費標準收費。 

College of Applied Society: Department of Applied Foreign Languages,Department of Social 
Work,Department of Child Care and Family Studies；However, the Department of Child Care and 
Family Studies follows the tuition fee schedule of the College of Informatics. 
管理學院包含：企業管理系、金融管理系(所)、休閒與觀光管理系、會展行銷與活動管理系、流

通管理系、行銷管理系、休閒遊憩與運動管理系、餐旅與烘焙管理系與經營管理研究所。 

College of Management: Department of Business Administration,Department and Graduate School of 
Finance,Department of Leisure and Tourism Management,Department of MICE Marketing & Event 
Management,Department of Distribution Management,Department of Marketing 
Management,Department of Recreation & Sport Management,Department of Hospitality Management 
and Baking Technology,Graduate School of Business and Administration. 

二、依據教育部 88 年 6 月 3 日台 88 技字第 88058056 號函「學生如全學期均在校外機構實習者，該

學期費用以徵收學費全部、雜費 4/5 為限(住宿費則依學生是否住宿徵收之)」；至於其他收費部

分，除有住宿者收取住宿費外，餘以不額外徵收其他費用(如電腦或語言實習費及網路通訊使用

費等項目)為原則」。 
According to the directive issued by the Ministry of Education on June 3, 1999 (document number 
88058056), "Students who spend the entire semester in internships at off-campus institutions are required 
to pay the full tuition fee and 4/5 of the miscellaneous fees for that semester. Accommodation fees are 
collected only if the student uses campus housing." Furthermore, regarding other fees, aside from the 
accommodation fees for residents, the principle is to not impose additional charges for other items (such 
as fees for computer or language internships, and the use of internet)." 

三、電腦及網路通訊使用費： 
Computer And Internet Usage Fee: 
主要為支應電腦設備費及耗材維修費等。因考量此類課程系上排課及學生選課並非固定於某學

期，所以統一於入學第一學年上、下學期各收取新臺幣 1,000 元【無論是否修習電腦課程】，第 2
學年以後即便修習電腦課程，亦不再收取。 



 

Mainly to support computer equipment costs and consumables maintenance fees. Considering that 
scheduling for such courses and student course selection is not fixed to a specific semester, a uniform 
charge of NT$1,000 will be collected in the first academic year, both in the fall and spring semesters, 
regardless of whether the student takes computer courses. From the second academic year onward, no 
additional charges will be incurred for those who choose to take computer courses. 

四、學生團體保險費 Student Group Insurance Fee： 
112 學年度學生團體保險費由「三商美邦人壽保險公司」以每學年保險費新臺幣 1,840 元承保，

中華民國教育部補助新臺幣 100 元，故一學年學生自付新臺幣 1,740 元，每學期為新臺幣 870
元。 
For the academic year 112, the student group insurance premium is underwritten by 'Sanlam Life 
Insurance Co., Ltd.' at a coverage cost of NT$1,840 per academic year. The Ministry of Education of the 
Republic of China subsidizes NT$100, resulting in a student self-payment of NT$1,740 for the entire 
academic year, or NT$870 per semester. 

五、學生活動費 Student Activity Fee： 
活動費是專款專用，如各系學會活動、社團活動補助及重大校際活動等，以學生意願自由繳交為

原則。112 學年度學生活動費為每學年新臺幣 500 元，並於每學年第一學期一次繳交。 
The activity fee is allocated for specific purposes, such as supporting departmental student association 
events, club activities, and major intercollegiate events, based on the voluntary contributions of students. 
For the academic year 112, the student activity fee is set at NT$500 per academic year, payable in a 
single installment during the first semester of each academic year. 

六、住宿費：每學期依下表內容收取 
Accommodation Fee: Charged per semester according to the following table 

單位：新臺幣元 Currency: NTD 

學生身份 
Student Status 

宿舍別 
Dormitory Categories 

項目 Item 
金額 

Amount 
合計 
Total 

大學部學生 
Undergraduate 

Students 
碩士班學生 

Master's Program 
Students 

參嵐樓 
肆善樓 

SAN LAN Dormitory 3 
SI SHAN Dormitory 4 

住宿費 
Accommodation 

Fee 
11,000 

14,500 
住宿保證金 

Accommodation 
Deposit 

3,500 

博士班學生 
Doctoral Program 

Students 

文薈館單人房 

WEN HUI Building 
Dormitory 5 Single 

Room 

住宿費 
Accommodation 

Fee 
22,000 22,000 

文薈館二人房 
WEN HUI Building 
Dormitory 5 Double 

Room 

住宿費 
Accommodation 

Fee 
18,000 18,000 



 

附註 Note： 
1. 原則上大學部及碩士班外籍新生統一安排住宿於參嵐樓及肆善樓。 

In principle, accommodation for foreign undergraduate and master's students is uniformly arranged 
in the SAN LAN Dormitory 3 and SI SHAN Dormitory 4. 

2. 博士生住宿費收費依「樹德科技大學教職員及學人宿舍管理辦法」辦理。 
The accommodation fee for doctoral students is charged in accordance with the “Shu-Te University 
Faculty and Scholar Dormitory Management Regulations”. 

3. 以上金額不含寒暑假住宿。 
The above amounts do not include accommodation during winter and summer vacations. 

4. 住宿保證金：保證金為新臺幣 3,500 元整，有效期間為一學年，每學年以收費一次為限。 
Accommodation Deposit: The deposit is NT$3,500, valid for one academic year, and is charged 
once per academic year. 

5. 住宿「空調使用費」：係採使用者付費，繳費及費用計算方式，以總務處公告為依據。 
'Air Conditioning Usage Fee' for accommodation: Users are responsible for the payment, and the fee 
calculation method is based on the announcement by the General Affairs Office. 

6. 住宿「網路使用費」：係採使用者付費，繳費及費用計算方式，以電算中心公告為依據。 
The 'Internet Usage Fee' for accommodation operates on a pay-per-use basis, with payment and fee 
calculation methods determined according to announcements from the Computer Center. 

七、延修生收費方式 Extended Education Student Fee Structure： 
(一) 修讀 9 學分以下(含 9 學分)依每學分金額乘上學分數收費，每 1 學分費新臺幣 1,522 元；9 學

分以上則收取全額學雜費。 
For students enrolled in 9 credits or fewer (including 9 credits), the fee is charged based on the 
number of credits taken, at a rate of NT$1,522 per credit. Students taking more than 9 credits will be 
charged the full amount of tuition and miscellaneous fees. 

(二) 依據本校「99 年 6 月 9 日 98 學年度第二學期第 4 次行政會議決議」，自 99 學年度起博士班

學分費調整為每學分新臺幣 2,000 元。修讀 9 學分以下(含 9 學分)依每學分金額乘上學分數收

費，每 1 學分費新臺幣 2,000 元；9 學分以上則收取全額學雜費。 
Pursuant to the decision made during the 4th Administrative Meeting of the second semester of the 
2009-2010 academic year on June 9, 2010, the fee per credit for doctoral programs has been adjusted 
to NT$2,000 starting from the 2010-2011 academic year. For students enrolled in 9 credits or fewer 
(including 9 credits), the fee is calculated by the per-credit amount times the number of credits, with 
each credit costing NT$2,000. Students taking more than 9 credits will be charged the full amount of 
tuition and miscellaneous fees. 

(三) 以上學制修讀 0 學分課程以授課節數換算學分數處理，每一節視為 1 學分。 
For the aforementioned educational programs, courses with 0 credits are treated in terms of the 
number of instructional sessions, with each session equated to 1 credit. 

八、延修生未依規定選課，於申請休學時需以延修最低標準 1 學分計費繳交學分費。 
Extended study students who do not select courses as required and apply for a leave of absence must pay 
the credit fee based on the minimum requirement of 1 credit for extended study. 

九、專科以上學校學雜費退費基準表 Refund Policy of Shu-Te University: 



 

學生休、退學時間 
Time of student suspension and 

withdrawal 

學費、雜費退費比例 
Tuition and miscellaneous fee 

refund rate 

備註 
Remark 

一、 註冊日（包括當日）前申

請休退學者。 
Apply for suspension or 
withdrawal before the 
registration date (inclusive). 

免繳費，已收費者，全額退

費。 
No payment required; full refund 
for those charged 

 

二、 於註冊日之次日起至上

課（開學）日之前一日申

請休、退學者。 
Apply for suspension or 
withdraw on the following 
day of registration date to 
the day before the first day 
of classes. 

學費退還三分之二，雜費全部

退還。 
Tuition fees are refunded by two 
thirds and miscellaneous fees 
refunded in full. 

其採學分學雜費或學雜費基數

核算者，退還學分費全部、學

雜費基數（或學分學雜費）三

分之二。 
If the credit and miscellaneous 
fee or basic tuition fee is 
calculated, the full credit fee and 
two thirds of the basic tuition 
fee (or credit and miscellaneous 
fees) will be refunded. 

三、 於上課（開學）日（包

括當日）之後而未逾學期

三分之一申請休、退學

者。 
Apply for suspension or 
withdrawal from the first 
day of classes (inclusive) 
but not exceed one third of 
the semester. 

學費、雜費退還三分之二。 
Two thirds amount of tuition and 
miscellaneous fees is refundable. 

其採學分學雜費或學雜費基數

核算者，退還學分費、學雜費

基數（或學分學雜費）各三分

之二。 
If the credit and miscellaneous 
fee or basic tuition fee is 
calculated, two thirds of the 
credit fee and two thirds of the 
basic tuition fee (or credit and 
miscellaneous fees) will be 
refunded 

四、 於上課（開學）日（包

括當日）之後逾學期三分

之一，而未逾學期三分之

二申請休、退學者。 
Apply for suspension or 
withdrawal from the first 
day of classes (inclusive), 
exceeds one third of the 
semester and yet two thirds 
of the semester. 

學費、雜費退還三分之一。 
One third amount of tuition and 
miscellaneous fees is refundable. 

其採學分學雜費或學雜費基數

核算者，退還學分費、學雜費

基數（或學分學雜費）各三分

之一。 
If the credit and miscellaneous 
fee or basic tuition fee is 
calculated, one third of the 
credit fee and one third of the 
basic tuition fee (or credit and 
miscellaneous fees) will be 
refunded. 



 

學生休、退學時間 
Time of student suspension and 

withdrawal 

學費、雜費退費比例 
Tuition and miscellaneous fee 

refund rate 

備註 
Remark 

五、 於上課（開學）日（包

括當日）之後逾學期三分

之二申請休、退學者。 
Apply for suspension or 
withdrawal from study after 
two thirds of the semester 
after the first day of classes 
(inclusive). 

所繳學費、雜費，不予退還。 
Tuition and miscellaneous fees 
paid is not refundable. 

 

註 Note： 
一、 表列註冊日、上課（開學）日及學期之計算等，依各校正式公告之行事曆認定之；學校未

明定註冊日者，以註冊繳費截止日為註冊日。 
The calculation of the registration date, the first day of classes and semester shall be determined 
according to the STU academic calendar. In cases where the registration date is not explicitly 
defined by the university, the deadline for the payment of the registration fee will be considered 
as the registration date. 

二、 學生申請休學或自動退學者，其休、退學時間應依學生（或家長）向學校受理單位正式提

出休、退學申請之日為計算基準日；其屬勒令退學者，退學時間應依學校退學通知送達之

日為計算基準日。但因進行退學申復（訴）而繼續留校上課者，以實際離校日為計算基準

日。 
For student who applies for suspension of schooling or automatic withdrawal, the date of 
suspension or withdrawal shall be effective based on the date when the student (or parent) 
formally submits the application for suspension or withdrawal to the corresponding division; for 
student who is ordered to withdraw from school, the base date of withdrawal shall be effective on 
the school's notice of withdrawal delivered date. However, for whom continues to stay in school 
due to the appeal application on withdrawing from school, the actual leaving school date will be 
calculated as the base date. 

三、 休、退學之學生應於學校規定期限內完成離校手續；其有因可歸責學生之因素而延宕相關

程序者，以實際離校日為計算基準日。 
Students who suspend their studies or withdraw from school are required to complete the 
formalities for leaving the institution within the timeframe stipulated by the university. If the 
completion of these procedures is delayed due to reasons attributable to the student, the actual 
date of departure from the school will be used as the basis for calculations. 

四、 各校不得於學校行事曆所定該學期開始日前預收任何費用。 
Any fees will not be charged in advance of the start date of the semester as outlined in the 
university's academic calendar. 

 


